

No. 17-647

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ROSE MARY KNICK, PETITIONER

v.

TOWNSHIP OF SCOTT, PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF TEXAS
AND OKLAHOMA AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant
Attorney General

SCOTT A. KELLER
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

BILL DAVIS
Assistant Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
scott.keller@oag.texas.gov
(512) 936-1700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amici curiae.....	1
Summary of argument.....	1
Argument	2
I. <i>Williamson County</i> 's state-court litigation "ripeness" requirement is erroneous.....	2
II. The Court should overrule the erroneous portion of <i>Williamson County</i>	9
Conclusion.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	4
<i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</i> , 504 U.S. 689 (1992).....	7-8
<i>Arrigoni Enters., LLC v. Town of Durham</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1409 (2016)	9, 10-12
<i>Barber v. Barber</i> , 62 U.S. (21 How.) 582 (1858).....	8
<i>City of Chicago v. Int'l Coll. of Surgeons</i> , 522 U.S. 156 (1997)	7
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	11

II

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	11
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).....	7
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	11
<i>Fair Assessment in Real Estate Ass’n, Inc.</i> <i>v. McNary</i> , 454 U.S. 100 (1981).....	8
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church</i> <i>v. Los Angeles County</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	2, 7
<i>Gardner v. Mayor of Baltimore</i> , 969 F.2d 63 (4th Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 569 U.S. 513 (2013)	3
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984)	6
<i>Koscielski v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 435 F.3d 898 (8th Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Markham v. Allen</i> , 326 U.S. 490 (1946)	8
<i>Marshall v. Marshall</i> , 547 U.S. 293 (2006)	7
<i>Migra v. Warren City Sch. Dist. Bd. of</i> <i>Educ.</i> , 465 U.S. 75 (1984)	9-10
<i>Parratt v. Taylor</i> , 451 U.S. 527 (1981)	5-6
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	9
<i>Reg’l Rail Reorganization Act Cases</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974)	2, 7
<i>Reno v. Catholic Soc. Servs., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 43 (1993)	3
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	5

III

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005)	2, 9, 10, 11
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010).....	3
<i>Williamson Cty. Reg’l Planning Comm’n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985)	<i>passim</i>

Constitutional provisions and statutes:

U.S. Const.:

amend. I	11
amend. IV	11
amend. V	1, 2, 3, 4, 10, 11
amend. XIV	11
art. III	1, 8

28 U.S.C.:

§ 1341.....	8
§ 1441(a)	7
§ 1738.....	4, 9

42 U.S.C. § 1983	3, 6
------------------------	------

Miscellaneous:

H.R. Rep. No. 106-518 (2000)	10
J. David Breemer, <i>Dying on the Vine: How A Rethinking of “Without Just Compensation” and Takings Remedies Undercuts Williamson County’s Ripeness Doctrine</i> , 42 Vt. L. Rev. 61 (2017)	9

IV

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page(s)
J. David Breemer, <i>Overcoming Williamson County’s Troubling State Procedures Rule: How the England Reservation, Issue Preclusion Exceptions, and the Inadequacy Exception Open the Federal Courthouse Door to Ripe Takings Claims</i> , 18 J. Land Use & Envtl. L. 209 (2003).....	6
Michael M. Berger & Gideon Kanner, <i>Shell Game! You Can’t Get There from Here: Supreme Court Ripeness Jurisprudence in Takings Cases at Long Last Reaches Self-Parody Stage</i> , 36 Urb. Law. 671 (2004).....	10
Richard H. Fallon, Jr. et al., <i>Hart and Wechsler’s The Federal Courts and The Federal System</i> (6th ed. 2009).....	4
